Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6008379 01/17/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 NORTH MAIN **PAVILION ON MAIN STREET, THE** SANDWICH, IL 60548 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S 000 S 000 **Initial Comments** Complaint Investigation 2310294/IL155243 S9999 S9999 Final Observations Statement of Licensure Violation 300.610a) 300,1010h) 300,1210b) 300.1210d)3) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300,1010 Medical Care Policies h) The facility shall notify the resident's physician of any accident, injury, or significant change in a resident's condition that threatens the health, Attachment A safety or welfare of a resident, including, but not Statement of Licensure Violations limited to, the presence of incipient or manifest decubitus ulcers or a weight loss or gain of five

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		13	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6008379		B. WING			C 01/17/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PAVILION ON MAIN STREET, THE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 NORTH MAIN SANDWICH, IL 60548							0 %
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	facility shall obtain of care for the care	thin a period of 30 days. The and record the physician's plan or treatment of such accident, condition at the time of	\$9999 			c ^{gr} es	.> - ≅
# U	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Perso	General Requirements for	81			i.	
	and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re- each resident's cor- plan. Adequate and care and personal	provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest al, mental, and psychological esident, in accordance with apprehensive resident care d properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal resident.	7.0			i di	
				. , 6		*:	
	resident's condition emotional changes determining care re further medical evo	vations of changes in a n, including mental and s, as a means for analyzing and equired and the need for aluation and treatment shall be taff and recorded in the record.	77 14 1 ₂ 21		**	W S	
	11 1/1 838	Abuse and Neglect					
3	agent of a facility s resident. (Section	Et .		2			22
	These requirement by:	ts were not met as evidenced			11		37

71

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: C **B. WING** 01/17/2023 IL6008379 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **515 NORTH MAIN** PAVILION ON MAIN STREET, THE SANDWICH, IL 60548 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 2 Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to protect the resident's right to be free from physical abuse by staff for one of three residents (R2) reviewed for abuse in the sample of 8. This failure resulted in bruising and R2 crying and distressed into the following day. Findings include: R2's face sheet showed a 75-year-old woman with diagnoses of hemiplegia and hemiparesis affecting the left non-dominant side, need for assistance with personal care, hypertension, osteoporosis and repeated falls. On 1/11/23 at 1:42 PM, R2 was in her room in her motorized chair. R2 became visibly upset when relaying the events of 12/3/22. On 1/11/23 at 10:09 AM, V3 (CNA) said she heard R2 had bruises about a month ago and an agency CNA got walked out. At 10:18 AM, V8 (CNA) said, "There was an issue with R2 about a month ago. A CNA was 'rough' with her. R2 told me that girl (CNA) made her cry. I saw the bruises (on R2). There was one bruise on the right lower arm and two to the upper arm. I asked R2 if she told anyone, and she said she told the nurse. It happened on a weekend before Christmas. I didn't chart the bruises. I heard it wasn't documented. I asked the nurse (V10) what happened." At 10:38 AM, V10 (Licensed Practical Nurse/LPN) said she was in R2's room. V10 stated, "I believe V11 (Medical Records) was in her room too. R2

Illinois Department of Public Health

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING **IL6008379** 01/17/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **515 NORTH MAIN** PAVILION ON MAIN STREET, THE SANDWICH, IL 60548 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 3 said a CNA was rough with her, roughed her up when getting ready for bed. I saw the bruises on her arm and was concerned for neglect or abuse. I went straight to V2 (DON). V2 told me they were 'taking care of it.' It didn't happen on my shift, so I didn't document anything. I'm guessing it was already documented and didn't need to start another 72-hour assessment. It was around the first weekend in December. It was about a month ago, the weekend of 12/4 or 12/17/22. It happened on my weekend off so when I came in on Monday, I found out." At 1:42 PM, R2 said her bruises (now gone) were from "that one lady they got out of here." R2 stated, "I was on the toilet and told her she needed to be kinder. She (CNA) started yelling at me louder and louder. My left side is paralyzed. and she (CNA) was trying to get my shirt over my head without unbuttoning it. My left side is paralyzed, and she told me to be quiet as she was going to do it her way and not the way I wanted. She bounced me up against the wall and twisted my right arm. I screamed for her to stop, and she told me I better start listening. I got bruises. She hit me. I was really crying hard. She (CNA) didn't even care they were coming to save me. They escorted her out. I couldn't stop crying. I was afraid she was going to come back and hurt me." At 1:50 PM, R4 (R2's roommate) said, "It all happened so fast. R2 was in the bathroom with the CNA. R2 started yelling and screaming for the CNA to leave her alone. I got out into the hall to get help. R2 was traumatized. She was crying and screaming. It was kind of a big deal. There should be a record of it. She (CNA) was rougher

llinois Department of Public Health

with R2 than she needed to be."

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6008379 01/17/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **515 NORTH MAIN** PAVILION ON MAIN STREET, THE SANDWICH, IL 60548 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 At 3:45 PM, V18 (Registered Nurse/RN) said R2 told her about the incident with the CNA "after the fact." V18 said, "I looked in R2's electronic medical record, and there was no documentation of the incident." At 6:54 PM, V20 (CNA) said on the evening of 12/3/22, she witnessed R2 being forcibly held in a painful position by V22 (CNA) as she (R2) screamed. V20 said V22 did not release her hold on R2 until she (V20) told her to, despite R2's screams. V20 said, "It's a sad, sad situation. On 12/3/22, R2's call light was on. I told V22 the light was on. V22 got on her phone. I again told her she needed to answer R2's light. Shortly after V22 went to answer R2's call light, I heard R2 velling and screaming. I was at the nurses' station. I ran down to R2's room. I don't remember the CNA's name. R2 was sitting on the toilet and her right buttock was halfway off the seat. V22 had R2's right side pushed against the bathroom wall and her left (paralyzed) arm extended above her head. R2 can't move her left side and you must be careful with it. She (V22) hit her (R2's) right side on something. The grab bar and toilet paper holder were on R2's right side. R2 was visibly in pain, crying, had tears and was still screaming at the CNA. You must put R2's left arm in a top first and the CNA wanted to put it over her head. R2 will tell you how to take care of her and dress her. She (V22 CNA) roughed her up pretty good. R2 had bruises to the right side, her wrist, and arm later that night. I told V21 (Registered Nurse/RN) about it and V21 notified V1 (Administrator). V21 talked to me about it and took notes. I wrote a statement and gave it to V21. No one else ever asked me about it. R2 was upset and still shook up the next day too. A day or

Illinois Department of Public Health

so later R2 said 'That lady hurt me.' You could see it in her face. She (R2) was so upset V22 hurt

6E8O11

PRINTED: 02/15/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: **B. WING** IL6008379 01/17/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **515 NORTH MAIN** PAVILION ON MAIN STREET, THE SANDWICH, IL 60548 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 5 her. This was hands down 100% abuse, I walked in on V22 hurting her. You can't ignore them (residents) and just do stuff your way. She had the right to be protected and be safe. That's our job, to advocate for them. R2's roommate was in the room at the time and heard everything." At 11:00 PM, V21 (RN) said she wasn't sure of the date of the incident with R2, but it was on the evening shift. V21 said, "I usually work nights and I picked up an evening shift that day." V21 said she was notified by V20 (CNA) of an abuse incident between V22 and R2. V21 said she assessed R2 and interviewed her, V21 said R2 was alert and oriented. R2 had bruises to both arms. V21 said, "I was taken aback when V1 told me not to document anything in R2's record or anywhere else. I didn't document anything. I didn't want to get fired. I assumed it would be taken care of. It should not have happened. R2 was very upset. She was very emotional and crying. R2 told me she didn't deserve to be treated that way. I have no doubt this situation occurred. I feel it will continue if it's not documented, reported and investigated. If something like this is going to be covered up, what else could be covered up?" At 9:15 AM, R2 said the CNA was "hitting" her. R2 said she didn't want to talk about it anymore. R2 said, "They took good care of me after the fact."

Illinois Department of Public Health

"attacked" by a CNA.

At 9:50 AM, V19 (RN) said R2 told her a CNA was "super rough" with her. She said she was

At 10:19 AM, V22 was unable to be contacted. V22's contact phone number was called and was disconnected. The facility was not able to obtain a working phone number, birthdate, social security

PRINTED: 02/15/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
100	IL6008379		B. WING	= :		C 01/17/2023	
881 1	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THE 515 NORT		STATE, ZIP CODE		à.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 6	S9999	80,			
	Background Check number was not avecontracted through check details were	14 (S. 10 gr	, ⁸⁰		N 8,	s ¹³	
э г	"new" and R2's inc	5 AM, V4 (RDO) said V2 was ident was reported "as a 't like the CNA and had a	100	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
a.		onfirmed 12/3/22 was the only and V21 worked together.	ts 20	\$ S		: #4 - W	
11	after the "incident didn't see any brui her arm. I got upse saying she wanted	CNA) said she worked the day happened" with R2. V25 said, "I ses, but they were maybe on et. R2 was upset, crying and to leave the facility. I asked if happened and the nurse thappened."	E 04		12 m 2 12 mg2		
	Policy showed abuinjury, unreasonab punishment with remental anguish. To fabuse of all resimental or physical physical harm, pai any resident in a many resident in a	9 Abuse, Neglect Exploitation use is the willful infliction of alle confinement, intimidation or resulting physical harm, pain or his assumes that all instances dents, irrespective of any even those in a coma, cause in or mental anguish. Treating manner that does not uphold a f self-worth and individuality resident and creates an expectates a disrespectful/or attitude towards the	3 3 3				
A		dical records showed no the 12/3/22 incident or s. There was no				e e	

V

Illinois Department of Public Health

٦.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION S:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	= 34	IL6008379	B. WING	C 01/17/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	THE 515 NOR		STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>w_</u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	ULD BE COMPLETE
S9999	the incident. R2's 12/12/22 facili was cognitively inta	nge 7 R2's physician notification of ty assessment showed she act. This assessment showed ive assistance to dress, toilet,	S9999		
	R2's care plan shot body dressing skills complexities. Intento assist resident to resident to put each	wed she had decreased upper seriated to medical rentions for dressing included of fasten/unfasten shirt, instruct harm into sleeves and bring provide assistance as needed			
- W	R2's Activity of Dail showed to allow su undressing.	y Living (ADL) care plan fficient time for dressing and ty assessment showed she			100 mm
		20 (CNA) and V21 (CNA) ate they worked together on 2/3/22.		# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	#S
5) 2)		(B)			
2 2 3	* ×	n ^a e ^a	>		